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Grantee Year Amount Awarded Funding Source Description of Project 
African American Entrustment 2000 $300,000 California Endowment Capacity Building 
Alameda County Health Care Services 
Agency 

2001 $2 million HHS Healthy Start Infant mortality reduction. 

Alameda County Juvenile Probation 
Department 

1997 $1.2 million State of California Employment services for probation youth. 

Alameda County Juvenile Probation 
Department 

1997 $5.4 million California Board of 
Corrections 

Juvenile Justice, Recidivism Prevention 

Alameda County Office of Education 1998 $160,000 State of California 
Department of Education 

SAPID 

Center on Juvenile and Criminal Justice 1999 $600,000 over 3 years SF Dept. of Public Health 
–  
CA State Board of 
Corrections 

Bay Area Services Network – Social Model Residential Drug 
Treatment 

City of Oakland 2002 $150,000 Dept. of Justice Weed and 
Seed 

West Oakland Weed and Seed Initiative. 

City of Oakland 1997 $150,000 Dept. of Justice Weed and 
Seed 

East Oakland Weed and Seed Initiative 

City of Oakland 1995 $25 million grant and 
$55 million in new 
borrowing authority 

Federal Empowerment 
Zone 

Community social and economic development in three 
communities of color. 

City of Oakland 1994 $250,000 Dept. of Justice Weed and 
Seed 

Weeding and seeding. 

City of Oakland Housing Authority 1996 $1 million HUD Hope IV Planning grant for West Oakland. 
City of Oakland Housing Authority 1994 $25.5 million U.S. Department of 

Housing and Urban 
Development 

Housing development revitalization, tenant empowerment, and 
community capacity building in East Oakland. 

City of San Jose 2000 $4 million Workforce Investment 
Board 

Youth Employment Program Consortium 

City of San Jose 1999 $5.4 million After School Learning and 
Safe Neighborhoods 
Program 

After school programs at 23 sites 

City of San Jose Department of Park, 
Recreation, and Neighborhood Services 

1999 $400,000.00 California Department of 
Education 

Mentoring Services 

Clark County, Washington 2002 $2.3 million SAMSHA Partnerships for Youth Transition Program / Transitional 
Programs for Youth with Serious Emotioal Disturbance 

Clark County, Washington 2001 $1.2 million SAMSHA Mentally ill re-arrest prevention. 
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Clark County, Washington 1998 $6 million Federal Department of Health 
and Human Services, 
Children’s Mental Health 
Division 

Children’s System of Care 

Contra Costa County Employment and 
Human Services Department, Children 
and Family Services Bureau 

2003 $498,893 DHHS ACF Administration on 
Children, Youth and Families  

Child Welfare System of Care 

Contra Costa County Children’s Welfare 
System 

2003 $498,893 SAMSHA Children’s System of Care 

Contra Costa County Department of 
Mental Health 

1999 $6 million SAMSHA Children’s System of Care 

Contra Costa County Mental Health 2001    $1,368,000 SAMSHA Grant
East Bay Community Foundation 1998 $9.6 million Robert Wood Johnson 

Foundation 
Oakland Child Health and Safety  Initiative 

East Bay Public Safety Corridor 
Partnership 

2001   $25,000 National Funding
Collaborative on Violence 
Prevention. 

Linkages Project 

East Bay Public Safety Corridor 
Partnership 

2000  National Coalition to Promote 
Giving 

Northern California Coalition to Promote Giving. 

East Bay Public Safety Corridor 
Partnership 

1999 $250,000 Department of Justice COPS 
Program 

Safe Passage – Oakland 
 

East Bay Public Safety Corridor 
Partnership 

1998 $250,000.00 Department of Justice COPS 
Program 

Safe Passage – Richmond 

East Bay Public Safety Corridor 
Partnership 

1996 $1.25 million National Funding 
Collaborative on Violence 
Prevention. 

Youth crime prevention initiatives. 

East Side Union High School District 2000 $6 million Department of Justice, 
Department of Education, 
SAMSHA 

Safe Schools/Healthy Students 

Edible School Yard 2000 $54,000 Center for Ecoliteracy Curriculum Development 
Family Services Agency (SF) 2004 $401,354 for 2 years SF DHS – Arendt Fund 

(Disabled) 
Services to Children with Special Needs, 0-5 

Fred Finch Youth Center 2001 $259,606 California State Council on 
Developmental Disabilities 

Start up for residential treatment facility. 

Kaiser (Solano County Department of 
Health and Social Services) 

2001 $300,000 California Endowment California Asthma Among School-Aged Children 
Project. 

Marin County Mental Health Department 2001 $3.6 million State Department of Mental 
Health – AB2034 

Outreach and Services for Homeless Mentally Ill 

Marin County Sheriff’s Office 2001 $5 million California Board of 
Corrections 

Mentally Ill Offender Crime Reduction Grant 
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Napa and Sonoma Counties 1994 $6 million SAMSHA Children’s System of Care 
Oakland Unified School District 1994 $800,000 California Healthy Start 

Program 
Six healthy start grants. 

San Diego County Bar Association 1997 $6 million SAMSHA Children’s System of Care 
San Francisco Department of Human 
Services 

1998 Approximately $5 million in 
Federal waiver 
authorization 

State of California Community-oriented Foster Care Demonstration 
Project 

San Francisco Dept. of Children, Youth 
and Their Families 

2002 $1 million CA Department of Justice - 
Gang, Crime & Violence 
Prevention Partnership 

Gang, Crime & Violence Prevention for 8-14 yr olds 
in Outer Mission, SF 

San Francisco Dept. of Children, Youth 
and Their Families 

2002 $150,000 OJJDP Youth and gang services implementation. 

San Francisco Dept. of Children, Youth 
and Their Families 

2001 $155,000 US Department of Justice Gang Free Communities Planning 

San Francisco Dept. of Children, Youth 
and Their Families 

2000 $200,000 US Department of Health and 
Human Services Safe Start 
Program 

Strategic plan for helping children 0-6 who are 
victims or witnesses of violence. 

San Francisco Dept. of Children, Youth 
and Their Families 

2000 $250,000 Safe Start Program, Office of 
Juvenile Justice and 
Delinquency 

Strategic planning for children who are witnesses to 
violence. 

San Francisco Dept. of Public Health, 
Division of Mental Health, Child, Youth 
and Family Services 

2004 RENEWAL AWARDED US Dept. of Health and 
Human Services, SAMHSA 

Children’s system of care 

San Francisco Dept. of Public Health, 
Division of Mental Health, Child, Youth 
and Family Services 

2002 $9 million over 6 years US Dept. of Health and 
Human Services, Children’s 
Mental Health Division 

Children’s system of care 

San Francisco Dept. of Public Health 2002 $175,000 US Dept. of Health and 
Human Services, SAMHSA 

Services for newcomer girls 

San Francisco Dept. of Public Health, 
Division of Mental Health, Child, Youth 
and Family Services 

2001 $2.4 million California Department of 
Alcohol and Drug Programs 

Youth Development and Delinquency prevention 
initiative. 

San Francisco Dept. of Public Health, 
Division of Mental Health, Child, Youth 
and Family Services 

1997 $5 million California Dept. of Mental 
Health 

Children’s system of care. 

San Francisco Mayor’s Criminal Justice 
Council 

2001 $759,064 OCJP – Bryne Grant  

San Francisco Mayor’s Criminal Justice 
Council 

1999 $6 million Board of Corrections, Juvenile 
Justice Challenge Grant II, 
State of California 

Project Impact – System of care for Emotionally 
Disturbed Juvenile Offenders 

San Francisco Mayor’s Criminal Justice 
Council 

1997 $5.4 million California Board of 
Corrections Challenge Grant I 

Juvenile Justice Reform and Enhancement 
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  San Joaquin County Sheriff’s Office 2001 $4.2 million

 
California Board of 
Corrections 

Mentally Ill Offender Crime Reduction Grant 

San Mateo County 2002 $1.2 million California Dept. of Mental 
Health 

AB2034 mentally ill homeless services. 

San Mateo County 2002 $1.5 million Department of Justice Juvenile Drug Court 
Santa Barbara County Dept. of Alcohol, 
Drug and Mental Health Services 

2004 $500K/yr for 3 Years SAMHSA - CSAT Pregnant & Postpartun women w/SA issues in 
Residential Setting 

Santa Clara County 1998 $1.2 million Department of Justice Juvenile Drug Court 
Solano Coalition for Better Health 2001 $5 million Health Resources and 

Services Administration, HHS 
Health access now. 

Solano Coalition for Better Health 2001 $145,000 California Department of 
Health Services 

Enrolling children in the healthy families program. 

Solano Coalition for Better Health 2000 $950,000 California Endowment Reducing Health Disparities among Communities of 
Color 

Solano Community Action Agency 1998 $300,000 U.S. Department of Housing 
and Urban Development 

Supportive Housing 

Solano Community Action Agency 1997 $600,000 U.S. Department of Housing 
and Urban Development 

Supportive Housing 

Solano County Children and Families 
Commission 

2002 
& 
2003 

$800,000 CA Children and Families 
Commission – Prop 10 

School Readiness services for children 0-5 and their 
families in four target low-income communities 

Solano County Children’s Mental Health 2001 $259,606 California State Council on 
Developmental Disabilities 

Services for developmentally disabled children. 

Solano County Children’s Mental Health 
Services 

2001 $2.4 million CA DADP Youth development and delinquency prevention. 

Solano County Health and Social Services 2001 $700,000 in grant funding; 
$8.2 million in waivers 

County Medical Services 
Program 

Establish a managed healthcare system for 
medically indigent adults. 

Solano County Mental Health Services 2001 $944,000 California Endowment Nueva Vida – addressing the health needs of the 
Latino community. 

Solano County Mental Health Services 2001 $3.75 million State Department of Mental 
Health AB2034 

Outreach and services for homeless mentally ill. 

Solano County Sheriff’s Office 2001 $5 million California Board of 
Corrections 

Services for mentally ill offenders. 

West Contra Costa Unified School District 1997 $1.2 million State of California Department 
of Education 

Truancy Prevention 
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